Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03803564

Name of Company

Chomette Limited

David J Dunckley, Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 29 April 2015 to 28 April 2016

Signed \ Date Zglgl A%
Grant Thomton UK L™

30 Finsbury Square
L.ondon
EC2P 2YU

Ref CO1729/DJDIZLC/NZCIEZF

JILRNAEND

A20 25/05/2016 #214
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Suppiled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




° GrantThornton

12

13

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/NZC/EZF/C01729/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 953 6900
F+44 (D}161 9536317

23 May 2016 grantthornlon ¢o tk
Dear Sirs

Chomette Limited - In Liquidation

Introduction

Dawvid Riley and [ were appomted as jownt iquidators of the company on 27 March 2013
David Riley has now left the firm and was formally removed from this case on 28 Apnl 2015
by Order of the Court, I remam 1n office as sole bquidator

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 1 now report on the progress of
the hiquidation for the year ended 28 April 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 28 Aprid 2016 and
also for the whole hquidation to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquidator 1n the period
29 Apnl 2015 to 28 Apnl 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the penod

* Appendix C, an analysis of tme costs as requuted by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix I, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additonal information from the hquidator {rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ rights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses 1f excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonised by the Insolvency Pracutioners Assocation to act as an insolvency
practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03803564

Registered office c/o Grant Thomton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP 15  Emated kabidly parnership regstered in England and Wales No 0C307742 Regsiered offica Grant Thommion Housa Metton Streat, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A kst of members 15 avadable from owr registerad office  Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financal Conduct Authorty

Grant Thornkon UK LLP ts a member im of Grant Thamton Intematonal Lic (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms. are nol 3 workiwide partnership Sences are defivered by the member &ms. GTIL and
ts member frms are not agents of and da not cbligate tne andther and are nof able for one another’s acts or omissons. A kst of parsonned permitind by Grant Thomion b actep! appomiments s
Insotvency practbonars and of therr respectva autharising bodias may be inspected at the above address  Pieasa see grantthemton co bk for further datails




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

42

43

44

45

Progress report
Assets
As previously reported, all assets have been realised

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

HSBC Invoice Finance (HSBCIF) holds both fixed and floating charges over the company’s
book debts, and a floatung charge over the company’s assets At the date of my appomntment,
HSBCIF was owed £316,073 and has been repaid in full

HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) holds both fixed and floating charges over the company’s assets and
at the date of appoiwnunent was owed £435,783 HSBC had the benefit of a legal assignment
from the company for any surplus funds available from book debt realisations FISBC has
been re-paid m full from bocok debt realisatons

As both secured creditors have been repaird m full from fixed charge realisations, there will be
no prescribed part distmbution to be set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors under
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Preferentral Creditors
Preferennal claims totalling £25,038 have been paid 1n full

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured claims totaling £2,108,321 have been recewved and agreed

A first and final dividend of 3 51p 1n the [ was paid to the unsecured creditors on
26 Apnl 2016

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses
At a meeting of creditors held on 2 November 2012 the creditors resolved that I draw my
remuneragon by reference to my ne costs

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basts applies also in the
Liqudation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my nme costs to date are
£65,450 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that [ have
drawn £20.000 Time costs of £9,334 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration
to date are disclosed i Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n unuts of 6 munutes Background mformation regarding the fees of
bqudators can be found at hitp //www insolvency-pracononers org uk {navigate via
'"Regulaton and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternattvely T will supply this
mformaton by post on request

In addition, I have drawn expenses of £671 as mdicated in Appendix A




62

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
Detatls of further costs mcurred can be found at Appendix B

Outcome of the liquidation
I will shortly be conventng the final meetings of members and creditors.

Once the final meetings of the company have been held, the company will progress to
dissolution approximately three months later

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Chomette Limited

TLiqudat

Enc




Chomette Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 March 2013 to 28 April 2016

Recerpts

Admumstration Surplus
Adminustrauon VAT Reclaim
Book Debts

Shares & Investments

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Vat Control Account

Payments

Insurance

Property Expenses
Retention of Title
Liqudators Fees
Liqudators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collecon Fees
Admimstrators Fees
Admurustrators Expenses
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
Unsecured Creditors (All)
Vat Recetvable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Appendix A

From From

27/03/2013 29/04/2015

to to
28/04/2015 28/04/2016 Total
£ £ £
192,114 71 000 192,114 71
23,081 60 000 23,081 60
3,225 80 000 3,225 80
73,532 90 000 73,532 90
24000 000 240 00
242 05 000 242 05
36,831 23 000 30,831 23
329,268 29 000 329,268 29
2,107 49 000 2,107 49
1,877 00 000 1,877 00
6,000 00 000 6,000 00
20,000 00 000 20,000 00
36892 30174 670 66
000 60 35 6035
20942 000 209 42
30,518 36 000 30,518 36
131 89 000 131 89
130,000 00 000 130,000 00
8942 000 8942
000 22204 22204
169 20 10152 27072
792 00 000 792 00
21870 124 27 342 97
25,037 93 000 25,037 93
000 7392170 73,921 70
306,831 23 44 41 36,875 64
254,351 56 74,776 03 329,127.59
74,916 73 (74,776 03) 140 70




Page 20f2

Chomette Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 March 2013 to 28 April 2016

Floaung Current Account - NIB 0811 13

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From
27/03/2013 29/04/2015
to to
28/04/2015 28/04/2016 Total
£ L £
7491673 (74,776 03) 14070
74,916 73 (74,776 03) 140 70

1PS SQL Ver 201001

20 May 2016 1056




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
in the period

Charged/incurred | Cumulauve Of which paid

1n pertod charged/incurzed | to 28/04/2016

29/04/2015 to to 28/04/2016

28/04 /2016

| £ £ £

Liquidator's fees
Time costs ' 9,334 65,450 20,000
Expenses , 302 671 671




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information .

Introduction
The following informaton 1s provided mn connecuon with the hqudator's remunerason and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £ £

Partners up to 580 600 740
Managers up to 440 455 470
Admumstrators up to 310 320 345
Assistants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 15
added to disbursement chatges as necessary




S¥ 007

r€ 2l

58 192

¥8 952

¥8 691

€6 62T

ajey
Apy Bay

_mu 05+'s9 25 9%¢

|52 cez'zl 55 €9

T

2 6FS'9 [+F2)-TA

00 88% 081

g2 9 ST Z6 6¥1

S L2L'8) sbLe

3 S4H
|e101

000°0Z 3 ¢ (2wiLL) 93ep 03 pI||iq So34 [e30L

§8 68697 10261 05 69262 FARREAN v199Z'8 0llz 0Z #06 L) oL
Buipea)

00 §3L'S St ¥ 0% 01S'E 08 ZL 5L ¥6'T ot9 uonexel
S1a88Y

ST ¥§ S€ 0g 8€0'8 Sz 8z 0% 95¥ oL 10 ucpes)eay
|UQIsSUdg

05 soF 59| 0528 5T suopebnsaauy

poped smelH

SL €59 61 ozzi 009808 e 0522 L §2§ sioypaI)
Bujuueld pue

S8 915's 20 8¢€ 00 6¥2'6 00 9¢ 6 250'C 08 g 0Z ¥06 a5 L uopensjuwpy
3 3IH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH ,
10JBNSIUNIPY aAnndaxy JaBeueyy 18UHEY %

S10ZFOIBT  0) £L0Z/E0/LZ  Pouad uonoesuely

SISATYNY 1SOD JWIL 6 dIS - 6221L0Z0ED - uonepinbi u| - paywi answoyy




000'07 3 (SwiL) 33ep 03 p3j|iq s394 |E301

9% 881 ar veL's £9 6% 52Z19' 5062 0L 89%'c 8Lvl 00 9%L} 0zs 09 20¢ 08 ejoL
si0}|palo
2L 6Ll _ao 6pL'S 59 8¢ 005622 L Lt 00 £64 2 568 00 098 oo e painJasun
i
' a0 Bujpes)
sgaujsng
a0 jo 8jeg
Loy
13u1) dim pue
IS 51988V
o] Jo uopesjjeay
{Aured pajuy pue
Buisea] 4y Joup}
EIER-LTETITETS
wepd Auadoag
9]938Y
00 J0 uopnesiesy
glasse
By s1essy
00 19 uopesEay
w0qaq
gjassy
00 J0 uones|jedy
$10))paJ2
00 o¥Z 0z L6 et 0Z LE 8¢ [enualajaid
1] sSuo|suad
Q0 0vT 00 ¥Z oL 00 ¥2 al LYA PuUB JAVd
' 00 1eba
: S10329p
! uo suodes pue
| oo suonefpsaau|
[+1} polaad smey
xe)]
0% ZZt 05 s9% Q8e 05 69% 99 e 00 96 174 uopjeiodio]
{Bupprodas
yueq jau)
00 siapjoyabieyd
o (Buppodas
Aoynes |auy)
Buuue|y pue
stz S2¢09'¢ 09 91 SLOFL L S L 0508t L St S 00 068 e 0§ L0¢ 0s uanensjuiwpy
ajey
AlH Bay 3 SJH 3 I 3 SIH 3 SJH I Y
{e1oL Jojensiuupy DANIINT Jabiguepy Jsuued

910Z/+0/9Z O} G102/¥0/62 Pouad uoyoesuel|
SISATYNY 1S09 3NIL 6 dIS - 62LL0Z0€D - uosepinbiq u] - payiwi) apawoy)




Chomette Limited - in Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 29 April 2015 to 28 April 2016

Appendix C

Incurred in the period

Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 217 17 3,605
Case planning
File reviews
Bank account admimstration {treasury)
Reports to creditors
CREDITORS 181 29 5,240
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and loggng proof of debts
Unsecured creditors and distnbution of funds
TAXATION 126 4 490
Tax comphance
Total costs 188 50 9,334




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applicaton to a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary liquudation

{y If

(@  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
{1} asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured credutors {including the creditor 1n queston), or

{(b)  wath the pernmussion of the court upon an application made withuin the pertod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured credutor
makes a request 1n wnting to the hquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out 1n the progress report, the hiquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with patagraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of 2 matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

(2) The perntod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(2) 1s 21 days of recept of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  prowiding all of the mnformation asked for, or
()  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidaton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
petsomn, ot
(u) the liqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providmg all of the information

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8§ weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

{1}  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least

10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) Applicanon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneranon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remunerauon under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses meurred by the hqudator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicauon under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The applicanon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made

@

®)

)

®)

no later than 8 weeks (or i a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reductuon, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without nouce to any other party

If the applicauon 1s not distussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator a notice
statng the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mote of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

()  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the iqudation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Lquidation




